



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMPUTER APPLICATION AND MANAGEMENT

CONTENTS

Sr. No.	TITLE & NAME OF THE AUTHOR (S)	Page No.
1.	ETHICS AND IT- UNSOLVED ISSUES OF ONLINE BASED BANKING <i>DR. V V R RAMAN & DR. VEENA TEWARI</i>	6
2.	PETROLEUM PROFIT TAX AND NIGERIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT <i>ADEGBIE, FOLAJIMI FESTUS & FAKILE, ADENIRAN SAMUEL</i>	11
3.	WOMEN ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT THROUGH SELF HELP GROUPS: A STUDY IN ANDHRA PRADESH <i>DR. B. V. PRASADA RAO, S. R. PDALA & DR. NEDURI SURYANARAYANA</i>	19
4.	THE ROLE OF CELEBRITY ADVERTISING ON BRAND PREFERENCE <i>OKORIE NELSON & ADEYEMI ADEROGBA</i>	27
5.	WOMEN BUILDING BUSINESSES IN A MAN'S WORLD – THE SAGA OF WOMEN ENTREPRENEURSHIP <i>J. EDUKONDALA RAO</i>	34
6.	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES IN ENGINEERING COLLEGES IN BENGALURU, INDIA <i>PROF. B.N.BALAJI SINGH</i>	38
7.	BANKING ON IT: PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS IN STATE BANK OF INDIA <i>TIMIRA SHUKLA & ANITA SINGH</i>	45
8.	BUSINESS RISK ANALYSIS THROUGH GINNI'S COEFFICIENT: A STUDY OF SELECT IT COMPANIES IN INDIA <i>DR. DEBASISH SUR & DR. SUSANTA MITRA</i>	49
9.	EMOTIONAL COMPETENCY CLUSTERS AND STAR PERFORMER IN SOFTWARE PROJECT TEAM <i>DR. A VELAYUDHAN, DR. S GAYATRIDEVI & MS. S. SRIVIDYA</i>	56
10.	IMPACT OF FLEXI-TIME (A WORK-LIFE BALANCE PRACTICE) ON EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE IN INDIAN IT SECTOR <i>DR. S. SUMAN BABU, DR. U. DEVI PRASAD, FAKHRUDDIN SHEIK & K. BHAVANA RAJ</i>	65
11.	TRIPS, TECHNOLOGY AND EXPORTS: EVIDENCE FROM THE INDIAN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY <i>MADHUR MOHIT MAHAJAN</i>	72
12.	CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) OF A TOBACCO COMPANY: A PARADIGM PERSPECTIVE OF AN EXCLUSIVE CASE <i>DR. S. P. RATH, PROF. BISWAJIT DAS & PROF. RAKESH KATYAYANI</i>	79
13.	REFLECTIONS OF SELF HELP GROUPS AND THEIR MAMMOTH GROWTH IN THE STATE OF TAMILNADU, INDIA <i>R. LAKSHMI & PROF. DR. G. VADIVALAGAN</i>	85
14.	CONSUMERS' PERCEPTION ON MATCHING QUALITY OF CELEBRITY AND BRAND FEATURES IN ADVERTISEMENT <i>DR. P. RAJA, PROF. (DR.) R. ARASU & D. KARTHIK</i>	88
15.	ROLE OF THE URBAN COOPERATIVE BANKS IN THE AFTERMATH OF GLOBAL FINANCIAL CRISIS: A STUDY WITH REFERENCE TO VELLORE DISTRICT <i>E. GNANASEKARAN & PROF. (DR.) M. ANBALAGAN</i>	92
16.	RISK ASSESSMENT OF DEFAULT BEHAVIOUR OF HOUSING LOANS OF A PUBLIC SECTOR BANK (AN EMPIRICAL STUDY) <i>SHUBHA B. N & DR. (MRS.) S. GOMATHI</i>	102
17.	DYNAMICS OF IPO – A STUDY WITH REFERENCE TO SELECTED CORPORATE SECTORS <i>DR. P. NATARAJAN & S. BALAJI</i>	106
18.	RETURN - BASED PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF SELECTED EQUITY MUTUAL FUNDS SCHEMES IN INDIA – AN EMPIRICAL STUDY <i>DR. R. SHANMUGHAM & ZABIULLA</i>	113
19.	A STUDY ON PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS OF EXPORTING INDIAN HIGHER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES <i>DR. SHEELAN MISRA</i>	120
20.	PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL OF CENTRAL COOPERATIVE BANKS IN INDIA IN LIBERAL ECONOMIC SCENARIO <i>DR. SUBRATA MUKHERJEE & DR. SAMIR GHOSH</i>	127
21.	ROLE OF INFLATION IN INVESTMENT DECISIONS - AN ANALYTICAL STUDY <i>DR. SAMBHAV GARG</i>	134
22.	EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN IN GADAG DISTRICT- A STUDY OF SELF HELP GROUPS ENTREPRENEURS <i>DR. A. S. SHIRALASHETTI</i>	138
23.	AN EVALUATION OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES FINANCED BY ICDP IN HIMACHAL PRADESH – A STUDY OF KULLU DISTRICT <i>DR. GAGAN SINGH & MAST RAM</i>	145
24.	MANAGEMENT OF DETERMINANTS OF WORKING CAPITAL – AN UPHILL TASK <i>BHAVET</i>	153
25.	DEPOSIT MOBILIZATION IN ICICI AND SBI BANKS IN INDIA <i>ESHA SHARMA</i>	157
	REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK	162

CHIEF PATRON**PROF. K. K. AGGARWAL**

Chancellor, Lingaya's University, Delhi
 Founder Vice-Chancellor, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Delhi
 Ex. Pro Vice-Chancellor, Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar

PATRON**SH. RAM BHAJAN AGGARWAL**

Ex. State Minister for Home & Tourism, Government of Haryana
 Vice-President, Dadri Education Society, Charkhi Dadri
 President, Chinar Syntex Ltd. (Textile Mills), Bhiwani

CO-ORDINATOR**BHAVET**

Lecturer, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana

ADVISORS**PROF. M. S. SENAM RAJU**

Director A. C. D., School of Management Studies, I.G.N.O.U., New Delhi

PROF. M. N. SHARMA

Chairman, M.B.A., Haryana College of Technology & Management, Kaithal

PROF. S. L. MAHANDRU

Principal (Retd.), Maharaja Agrasen College, Jagadhri

EDITOR**PROF. R. K. SHARMA**

Dean (Academics), Tecnia Institute of Advanced Studies, Delhi

CO-EDITORS**DR. SAMBHAV GARG**

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana, Ambala, Haryana

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD**DR. AMBIKA ZUTSHI**

Faculty, School of Management & Marketing, Deakin University, Australia

DR. VIVEK NATRAJAN

Faculty, Lomar University, U.S.A.

PROF. PARVEEN KUMAR

Director, M.C.A., Meerut Institute of Engineering & Technology, Meerut, U. P.

PROF. H. R. SHARMA

Director, Chhatrapati Shivaji Institute of Technology, Durg, C.G.

PROF. MANOHAR LAL

Director & Chairman, School of Information & Computer Sciences, I.G.N.O.U., New Delhi

PROF. ANIL K. SAINI

Chairperson (CRC), Guru Gobind Singh I. P. University, Delhi

PROF. SANJIV MITTAL

University School of Management Studies, Guru Gobind Singh I. P. University, Delhi

PROF. SATISH KUMAR

Director, Vidya School of Business, Meerut, U.P.

PROF. ROSHAN LAL

Head & Convener Ph. D. Programme, M. M. Institute of Management, M. M. University, Mullana

DR. ASHWANI KUSH

Head, Computer Science, University College, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. BHARAT BHUSHAN

Head, Department of Computer Science & Applications, Guru Nanak Khalsa College, Yamunanagar

DR. VIJAYPAL SINGH DHAKA

Head, Department of Computer Applications, Institute of Management Studies, Noida, U.P.

DR. KULBHUSHAN CHANDEL

Reader, Himachal Pradesh University, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh

DR. ASHOK KUMAR CHAUHAN

Reader, Department of Economics, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. SAMBHAVNA

Faculty, I.I.T.M., Delhi

DR. MOHINDER CHAND

Associate Professor, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. MOHENDER KUMAR GUPTA

Associate Professor, P. J. L. N. Government College, Faridabad

DR. VIVEK CHAWLA

Associate Professor, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. VIKAS CHOUDHARY

Asst. Professor, N.I.T. (University), Kurukshetra

DR. SAMBHAV GARG

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana, Ambala, Haryana

ASSOCIATE EDITORS**PROF. NAWAB ALI KHAN**

Department of Commerce, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, U.P.

PROF. ABHAY BANSAL

Head, Department of Information Technology, Amity School of Engineering & Technology, Amity University, Noida

DR. ASHOK KUMAR

Head, Department of Electronics, D. A. V. College (Lahore), Ambala City

DR. ASHISH JOLLY

Head, Computer Department, S. A. Jain Institute of Management & Technology, Ambala City

DR. PARDEEP AHLAWAT

Reader, Institute of Management Studies & Research, Maharshi Dayanand University, Rohtak

DR. SHIVAKUMAR DEENE

Asst. Professor, Government F. G. College Chitguppa, Bidar, Karnataka

SUNIL KUMAR KARWASRA

Vice-Principal, Defence College of Education, Tohana, Fatehabad

PARVEEN KHURANA

Associate Professor, Mukand Lal National College, Yamuna Nagar

SHASHI KHURANA

Associate Professor, S. M. S. Khalsa Lubana Girls College, Barara, Ambala

ASHISH CHOPRA

Sr. Lecturer, Doon Valley Institute of Engineering & Technology, Karnal

MOHITA

Lecturer, Yamuna Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Gadholi, P. O. Gadholi, Yamunanagar

SAKET BHARDWAJ

Lecturer, Haryana Engineering College, Jagadhri

TECHNICAL ADVISORS**AMITA**

Lecturer, E.C.C., Safidon, Jind

MONIKA KHURANA

Associate Professor, Hindu Girls College, Jagadhri

SURUCHI KALRA CHOUDHARY

Head, Department of English, Hindu Girls College, Jagadhri

NARENDRA SINGH KAMRA

Faculty, J.N.V., Pabra, Hisar

FINANCIAL ADVISORS**DICKIN GOYAL**

Advocate & Tax Adviser, Panchkula

NEENA

Investment Consultant, Chambaghat, Solan, Himachal Pradesh

LEGAL ADVISORS**JITENDER S. CHAHAL**

Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh U.T.

CHANDER BHUSHAN SHARMA

Advocate & Consultant, District Courts, Yamunanagar at Jagadhri

CALL FOR MANUSCRIPTS

We invite unpublished novel, original, empirical and high quality research work pertaining to recent developments & practices in the area of Computer, Business, Finance, Marketing, Human Resource Management, General Management, Banking, Insurance, Corporate Governance and emerging paradigms in allied subjects. The above mentioned tracks are only indicative, and not exhaustive.

Anybody can submit the soft copy of his/her manuscript **anytime** in M.S. Word format after preparing the same as per our submission guidelines duly available on our website under the heading guidelines for submission, at the email addresses, **info@ijrcm.org.in** or **infoijrcm@gmail.com**.

GUIDELINES FOR SUBMISSION OF MANUSCRIPT

1. **COVERING LETTER FOR SUBMISSION:**

Dated: _____

The Editor
IJRCM

Subject: Submission of Manuscript in the Area of (Computer/Finance/Marketing/HRM/General Management/other, please specify).

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find my submission of manuscript titled ' _____ ' for possible publication in your journal.

I hereby affirm that the contents of this manuscript are original. Furthermore It has neither been published elsewhere in any language fully or partly, nor is it under review for publication anywhere.

I affirm that all author (s) have seen and agreed to the submitted version of the manuscript and their inclusion of name(s) as co-author(s).

Also, if our/my manuscript is accepted, I/We agree to comply with the formalities as given on the website of journal & you are free to publish our contribution to any of your two journals i.e. International Journal of Research in Commerce & Management or International Journal of Research in Computer Application & Management.

Name of Corresponding Author:

Designation:

Affiliation:

Mailing address:

Mobile & Landline Number (s):

E-mail Address (s):

2. **INTRODUCTION:** Manuscript must be in English prepared on a standard A4 size paper setting. It must be prepared on a single space and single column with 1" margin set for top, bottom, left and right. It should be typed in 12 point Calibri Font with page numbers at the bottom and centre of the every page.

3. **MANUSCRIPT TITLE:** The title of the paper should be in a 12 point Calibri Font. It should be bold typed, centered and fully capitalised.

4. **AUTHOR NAME(S) & AFFILIATIONS:** The author (s) full name, designation, affiliation (s), address, mobile/landline numbers, and email/alternate email address should be in 12-point Calibri Font. It must be centered underneath the title.

5. **ABSTRACT:** Abstract should be in fully italicized text, not exceeding 250 words. The abstract must be informative and explain background, aims, methods, results and conclusion.

6. **KEYWORDS:** Abstract must be followed by list of keywords, subject to the maximum of five. These should be arranged in alphabetic order separated by commas and full stops at the end.

7. **HEADINGS:** All the headings should be in a 10 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised. Leave a blank line before each heading.

8. **SUB-HEADINGS:** All the sub-headings should be in a 8 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised.

9. **MAIN TEXT:** The main text should be in a 8 point Calibri Font, single spaced and justified.

10. **FIGURES & TABLES:** These should be simple, centered, separately numbered & self explained, and titles must be above the tables/figures. Sources of data should be mentioned below the table/figure. It should be ensured that the tables/figures are referred to from the main text.
11. **EQUATIONS:** These should be consecutively numbered in parentheses, horizontally centered with equation number placed at the right.
12. **REFERENCES:** The list of all references should be alphabetically arranged. It must be single spaced, and at the end of the manuscript. The author (s) should mention only the actually utilised references in the preparation of manuscript and they are supposed to follow **Harvard Style of Referencing**. The author (s) are supposed to follow the references as per following:

- All works cited in the text (including sources for tables and figures) should be listed alphabetically.
- Use **(ed.)** for one editor, and **(ed.s)** for multiple editors.
- When listing two or more works by one author, use --- (20xx), such as after Kohl (1997), use --- (2001), etc, in chronologically ascending order.
- Indicate (opening and closing) page numbers for articles in journals and for chapters in books.
- The title of books and journals should be in italics. Double quotation marks are used for titles of journal articles, book chapters, dissertations, reports, working papers, unpublished material, etc.
- For titles in a language other than English, provide an English translation in parentheses.
- Use endnotes rather than footnotes.
- The location of endnotes within the text should be indicated by superscript numbers.

PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING FOR STYLE AND PUNCTUATION IN REFERENCES:

Books

- Bowersox, Donald J., Closs, David J., (1996), "Logistical Management." Tata McGraw, Hill, New Delhi.
- Hunker, H.L. and A.J. Wright (1963), "Factors of Industrial Location in Ohio," Ohio State University.

Contributions to books

- Sharma T., Kwatra, G. (2008) Effectiveness of Social Advertising: A Study of Selected Campaigns, Corporate Social Responsibility, Edited by David Crowther & Nicholas Capaldi, Ashgate Research Companion to Corporate Social Responsibility, Chapter 15, pp 287-303.

Journal and other articles

- Schemenner, R.W., Huber, J.C. and Cook, R.L. (1987), "Geographic Differences and the Location of New Manufacturing Facilities," Journal of Urban Economics, Vol. 21, No. 1, pp. 83-104.

Conference papers

- Chandel K.S. (2009): "Ethics in Commerce Education." Paper presented at the Annual International Conference for the All India Management Association, New Delhi, India, 19–22 June.

Unpublished dissertations and theses

- Kumar S. (2006): "Customer Value: A Comparative Study of Rural and Urban Customers," Thesis, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra.

Online resources

- Always indicate the date that the source was accessed, as online resources are frequently updated or removed.

Website

- Kelkar V. (2009): Towards a New Natural Gas Policy, Economic and Political Weekly, Viewed on February 17, 2011 <http://epw.in/epw/user/viewabstract.jsp>

TRIPS, TECHNOLOGY AND EXPORTS: EVIDENCE FROM THE INDIAN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY

MADHUR MOHIT MAHAJAN
ASST. PROFESSOR
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS
G. G. D. S. D. COLLEGE
CHANDIGARH U.T.

ABSTRACT

This is an empirical and historical study of the co-evolution of policy, technology and exports in the Indian pharmaceutical industry. The study considers the causes and implications of reforms and changes in the policy framework in the Indian pharmaceutical industry, particularly capacity and capability development for research and innovation and their consequent impact on exports under different patent regimes. The paper studies the R&D behavior and export performance of 20 major Indian pharmaceutical firms during 1996-2008. In our research while scrutinizing the impact of WTO on the exports the correlation of exports with the R&D intensity of Indian firms was well established and the degree of dependence and explanation of variables was done with the help of bivariate correlation matrix and stepwise regression technique while taking Exports as dependent variable and Investment, Profits and R&D as independent variables. The rise in the Drug Master Files (DMF) with US FDA also reflect the export vigorosity and R&D capability of Indian Pharma in USA market. A trend analysis of rising DMF Numbers has been prepared to justify the trend and direction of Indian Exports in the US market. This paper sheds light on the strong inter-linkage between technological changes and exports of Indian Pharmaceutical Sector. The results indicate that the Indian Pharmaceutical firms adept at reverse-engineering of brand name drugs have an opportunity to enter the global generic market for off-patent drugs.

KEYWORDS

Exports, Innovation, New Chemical Entities, TRIPS.

INTRODUCTION

There is widespread agreement on the importance of technological progress for economic growth⁽¹⁾. Technological change increases the productivity of land, labour and capital, reducing costs of production and improving the quality of outputs. The ability to be internationally competitive also depends on having up-to date technology. In open economies this is not only necessary for export development but is also vital for domestic production which serves local markets (UNCTAD 2007). The value of goods and services that countries trade increasingly resides in their intellectual content, technology, Research and Development (R&D) and human creativity that is sought to be protected by intellectual property rights (IPRs) (Chaddha 2005).

Thus under the new international order advocated by World Trade Organization (WTO) IPRs are fast emerging as "global currency for power". For the first time in international law the agreement on Trade Related Aspect of Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPS) sets out procedures that governments must provide under their domestic law so that IPRs can be effectively enforced. Particularly for Pharmaceuticals, TRIPS require that developing countries should provide for product and process patents with a patent term of 20 years w.e.f. January 1, 2005 (Chaddha 2005).

Ever since India gained its independence in 1947, the Indian government has taken many initiatives to encourage public, private as well as foreign investments in pharmaceutical Research and Development with an ultimate aim to make drugs available to the masses at affordable prices (Chataway and Chaturvedi 2006). The decade of the 1970s has been of great importance to the IPR, which witnessed a "process revolution" through concerted effort at acquisition of technological capability fostered by a favourable policy environment, especially a weak patent regime. Through the decades of 1970s and 1980s, the IPR reached new heights of process capabilities to "knock off" any new drug with a non-infringing process and market them at low prices (Ray 2008).

This allowed the domestic industry build up considerable competencies and offer a large number of cheaper "copycat" generic versions legally in India at a fraction of the cost of the drug in the West, as long as they employed a production process that differed from that used by the patent owner (Green 2007).

In fact, India was a leading bulk drug exporter in the international market in the late eighties but lost that position to china as it started undercutting India's prices and entering the world market. Now after a dull phase, Indian Pharmaceutical firms are reviving as quality exporters of bulk drugs⁽²⁾ and formulations⁽³⁾. It is because of Indian firms increasing its Research and Development efforts and adopting international standards in drug manufacturing. Exports of pharmaceuticals have consistently outstripped imports (Economic Survey 2009-10). The top five destinations of Indian pharmaceutical products are the USA, Germany, Russia, the UK and China. Using empirical evidence from firm level investigations, this paper shows how Indian firms have evolved from reverse engineering outfits operating under the process patent regime to technologically advanced and sophisticated organizations capable of catering to diverse international markets in the product patent regime.

PREVIOUS STUDIES AND THE NEED OF THE PRESENT STUDY

A number of studies have been done so far to study the penetration of domestic firms in the foreign markets. Sterlacchini (1999) studied the innovative activities of small firms in Italy and found that activities such as design, engineering and pre production developments were important in positively influencing exports. Chaudhary (2005) has found that the tendency of Indian firms have been to move up the value chain and target higher value added market segments through innovation and investments. Chadha (2005) reveals that innovative environment is likely to encourage exports. Greene (2007) while studying the impact of Indian pharma on US markets verified that Indian companies have made tremendous strides in the U.S. market and companies like Ranbaxy are major sources of generic drugs. The Indian companies also enjoy comparative advantages in cost, strength in reverse engineering skills, and number of U.S. FDA approved plants located in India. Ray (2008)

while studying the learning and innovation of Indian Pharmaceutical Industry to meet the global expectations maintained that although India has reached impressive heights of technological maturity in pharmaceuticals, but it is yet to arrive at the global frontiers of cutting edge drug discovery research. This can only be achieved through sustained technological effort and continued R&D. However all these studies either cater to pre liberalisation phase or do not capture the TRIPS regime and export behaviour of Indian firms in the competitive era unleashed by foreign firms in the new product patent regime.

OBJECTIVES AND HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY

The paper aims to find out the increase in export intensity of Indian Pharmaceutical firms and the causes explaining such increase.

HYPOTHESIS

H₁ The exports of Indian Pharma as a Percentage to Net Sales have increased for the period 1996-2008.

Thereafter the study scrutinizes the stimulators of Exports viz. R&D, Profits and Investments and investigates the impact of such stimulators on exports through causal analysis. Thus the following set of hypothesis can be drawn:

H₂ Increase in R&D positively and significantly affects exports of Indian Pharma.

H₃ Increase in Profits positively and significantly affects exports of Indian Pharma.

H₄ Increase in Investment positively and significantly affects exports of Indian Pharma.

H₅ Increase in Profits positively and significantly affects exports of Indian Pharma.

Finally the paper examines the impact of rising Drug Master files on Indian Pharma Exports. The hypothesis drawn from this objective is:

H₆ Increase in DMFs positively affects exports of Indian Pharma.

METHODOLOGY

The study has been made by analyzing the economic behavior of 20 major pharmaceutical Companies comprising around 50 % of Indian pharmaceutical market during 1996 to 2008. The paper also encapsulates the export performance of Indian Pharma in the pre TRIPS period. The companies included in the study are Cipla, Ranbaxy, Glenmark, Dr. Reddy's, Lupin, Piramal Healthcare, Wokhardt, Aurobindo, Torrent, Indswift, Orchid, Alembic, IPCA, Unichem, Glenmark, JB Chemicals, Medcaps, Divi, Zandu and Cadila Healthcare. In our research while scrutinizing the impact of WTO on the exports, the correlation of exports with the R&D, Investment and Profit intensity of Indian firms was made and the degree of dependence and explanation of variables was done with the help of Step wise Regression technique. Since USA is the largest export destination for Indian Pharmaceuticals and constitutes around 1/4th of total pharmaceutical exports, we have studied the rise in the Drug Master Files (DMF) with US FDA that reflect the R&D capability and bulk drug export vigorosity of Indian Pharma. A trend analysis of rising DMFs has been prepared to justify the trend and direction of Indian bulk drug exports in the US market.

Changes at the micro level are supplemented by macro analysis. Existing literature has been used to analyse the causes and effects of the legal and policy changes of last four decades on the growth and evolution of this industry. Literature and data has been sourced from Centre for monitoring Indian Economy (CMIE) Prowess database, the Annual Reports of the various pharmaceutical companies and their websites, the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, and reports/papers published by Individual organizations and authors. In addition, industry journals, trade journals, and industry associations' publications are also referred to.

THE PATENTS ACT, 1970

The origins of the pharmaceutical industry in India can be traced back to the colonial (pre-independence) era (4). But right from its origin through the decades of the 1950s and 1960s, the industry remained largely dominated by foreign firms and drug prices were among the highest in the world. Approximately 99 percent of all pharmaceutical products under patent in India at the time were held by foreign companies (Green 2007). Further, India was dependent on imports for many of the essential bulk drugs. The import dependence constricted consumption in a country deficient in foreign exchange and inhibited the growth of the industry.

In the 1970s, India introduced complex laws and policies to regulate the pharmaceutical industry, to counteract monopoly abuses by multinationals and to promote local industry. The reforms included changes to foreign exchange regulations, price controls, industrial licensing and, most important of all, the non-recognition of pharmaceutical product patents. The Patents Act, 1970, which came into effect in 1972, represented a significant change in the legal and technological regime and had an enormous impact on the technological evolution of the pharmaceutical industry in India. It started the era of reverse engineering, where firms developed new products by simply changing a few steps in their production processes (Chataway and Chaturvedi).

Following were the main features of Patent Act, 1970.

- The Drugs (and food and those manufactured by chemical processes) could be patented only for a new method or process of manufacture, not for the products as such (5).
- The protection for the processes of manufacturing the drug would be for seven years from the date of filing the application or five years from the date of the grant of The Patents (Lalitha 2002).
- Patentee can import the patented drug and has no obligation to produce it locally (Exim Bank Study 2007).
- In case of process patent the burden of proof lies with alleged infringer.

The result was that the MNCs lost their market domination. From around 60 per cent market share in the late 1970s, their share declined to 40 per cent by the early 1990s (Table 1).

TABLE 1: MARKET SHARE OF INDIAN AND FOREIGN COMPANIES IN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY OF INDIA

Year	MNCs (%)	Indian Companies (%)
1952	38	62
1970	68	32
1978	60	40
1980	50	50

1991	40	60
------	----	----

Source: Sudip Chaudhary, The WTO and the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry, OUP, 2005

The older firms such as Ranbaxy and Cipla saw dramatic growth essentially after the revision of the Patents Act. Their ranks in the domestic retail market were respectively 43rd and 56th in 1971, way behind the MNCs such as Glaxo, Pfizer, Hoechst, Lederle, Ciba, May & Baker, Abbott, Sandoz, Boots, Smith Kline and French which dominated the industry those days. Today Ranbaxy is the largest company and Dr. Reddy's is the 2nd largest company in the domestic market, and only one MNC (Glaxo Smith Kline) has sales comparable to them (6).

The favourable environment also attracted the entry of a number of new firms. Among the top companies, Sun Pharmaceuticals, for example, was set up in 1983 and Dr. Reddy's Laboratories in 1984. A large number of specialized bulk drugs manufacturers, set up since the 1970s—particularly in the 1980s—contributed immensely to the transformation of the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry. The more prominent among them are Shasun (set up in 1976), Morepen Laboratories (1984), Aurobindo (1986), Neuland Laboratories (1986), Divi's Laboratories (1990), Orchid Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals (1992), and Hetero (1993) (7).

From over 2200 units in 1969- 70, the size of Indian pharmaceutical industry increased to nearly 24000 in 1995-96. Many of them were small-scale units and were receiving number of incentives from the Government, including reservation of drugs for exclusive production. Many of them have commenced their operations specializing in generics production (Chaudhary 2005).

Exports also started increasing steadily. From a meager \$54.3 million in 1974-5, exports of drugs and pharmaceuticals increased to \$536.6 million in 1990-91 and to 694.0 million in 1994-95. Till 1987-8, imports were larger than exports except for a few years. But with the steady growth in domestic production and exports, the country has become a net exporter since 1988-9 (Table 2).

TABLE 2: EXPORTS OF INDIAN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY

Year	Exports	Imports	Trade Balance	Trade Balance as a % of Exports
1973-74	47.9	43.8	4.1	8.5
1974-75	54.3	59.1	-4.7	-8.7
1980-81	96.3	142.6	-46.3	-48.1
1988-89	322.9	308.6	14.3	4.4
1990-91	536.6	336.6	200	37.3
1991-92	613.7	329.9	283.8	46.2
1992-93	486.2	371.1	115.1	23.7
1993-94	567.9	459.1	108.8	19.2
1994-95	694	486.3	207.7	29.9

Source: Sudip Chaudhary, The WTO and the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry, OUP, 2005

TRIPS AGREEMENT AND PATENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2005

The year 1995 recorded another milestone for the Indian pharmaceutical sector. The WTO came into effect in 1995. One of the agreements negotiated under WTO was for the Trade Related aspects of Intellectual Property Rights TRIPS. Since India is a founder member of WTO, India automatically became a signatory of the TRIPS agreement.

TRIPS provides a three-stage frame for countries such as India which did not grant Product Patent rights in pharmaceuticals when TRIPS came into force on 1 January 1995;

- i. Introduction of a facility ('mail box') from 1 January 1995 to receive and hold product patent applications in the fields of pharmaceuticals (and agricultural chemicals). Such applications will not be processed for the grant of a patent until the end of 2004. But Exclusive marketing Rights (EMRs) can be obtained for that application if a patent has been granted in some other WTO member country and the application has not been rejected in the country as not being an invention (8).
- ii. Compliance, from 1 January 2000, with other obligations of TRIPS, namely, those related to the rights of The Patentsee, term of patent protection, compulsory licensing, reversal of burden of proof and so on.
- iii. Introduction of full product patent protection in all fields including pharmaceuticals from 1 January 2005. All the product patent applications held in the mail box are also required to be taken up for examination from 1 January 2005.

Compliance with the TRIPS requirements has taken substantial time in India. This reflects the significant opposition to TRIPS in India. An Ordinance was actually introduced on 31 December 1994 to implement these provisions. But the ordinance lapsed because it could not be followed up with the necessary legislation within the stipulated six weeks time required. The panel set up by the Dispute Settlement Body (DSB) of the WTO asked India to comply with the requirements by April 1999. Again a Bill was introduced and this time it was passed in the Rajya Sabha on 22 December 1998, but the Bill could not come up for consideration in the Lok Sabha.

Ultimately an Ordinance was promulgated followed by an Act passed in March 1999. The Patents (Amendment) Act, 1999 amended the Patents Act, 1970 with retrospective effect from 1 January, 1995 to implement mail box facilities and EMRs as mentioned in (i) above. Another Bill was introduced in the Rajya Sabha in December 1999 to bring about the other changes in The Patents regime as mentioned in (ii) above. The Bill with a few changes was approved by the Parliament in May 2002. the Patents (Amendment) Act, 2002 came into force on 20 May 2003. The Patents (Amendment) Act, 2002 made 64 amendments to the Patents Act, 1970 relating to terms of patents (20 years), exceptions to exclusive rights, compulsory licensing, and so on.

A third Amendment was necessary by the end of 2004 to replace the EMR system and to introduce product patent protection as mentioned in (iii) above. The Patents (Amendment) Bill, 2003 was introduced in the Parliament in December 2003. Before this Bill could be passed, Lok Sabha was dissolved. A full-fledged product patent regime has been introduced in India from 1 January 2005 through a presidential decree The Patents (Amendment) Ordinance 2004 which was issued issued on 26 December 2004. The provisions of the Ordinance were essentially the same as those of the Bill of 2003. As required under the law, the Ordinance was followed up with the necessary legislation and the Patents (Amendment) Act, 2005 was passed by the parliament in March 2005 and received the assent of the President on 4th April, 2005.

To meet its TRIPS obligations, India amended its patent law on March 22, 2005, abolishing its "process" patents law and reintroduced Western style "product" patents for pharmaceuticals, food, and chemicals. This action effectively ended 36 years of protection for Indian pharmaceutical companies and stipulated that Indian companies selling copycat drugs must pay foreign patent holders a "reasonable" royalty for copies sold in the Indian market. The amendment made reverse engineering or copying of patented drugs illegal after January 1, 1995. The Act allowed for

only two types of generic drugs in the Indian market: off-patent generic drugs and generic versions of drugs patented before 1995. The Amendment grants new patent holders a 20-year monopoly starting on the date The Patents was filed and, without a compulsory license, no generic copies can be sold during the duration of The Patents (Green 2007). The WTO also required India to establish a "mailbox" where patent applications could be filed between 1 January, 1995 and 2005.

The Act encouraged significant numbers of foreign pharmaceutical companies to participate in the Indian market and, in 2005 foreign drug producers filed approximately 8,926 patent applications to cover their patented drugs sold as generics in the Indian market. On the contrary The Patents Act of 1970 had discouraged The Patents Activity in the country. The number of patents granted per year fell by three-quarters over the following decade, from 3,923 in 1970-71 (of which 629 were to Indian applicants, 3,294 to foreign applicants) down to 1,019 in 1980-81 (349 Indian, 670 foreign) (Lanjouw 1997).

INCREASE IN EXPORT INTENSITY

To know the increase in Export intensity we have measured data from 1996 to 2008 in terms of R&D as a percentage of net sales. Chaudhary (2005) and Kale (2006) have made similar efforts for the period before 2002. The twenty companies listed in table 5.1 earned export revenue worth Rs. 908.5 crore 1996 and Rs.15548 crore in 2007-08 and aggregate amount of Rs. 77440.98 crore for the twelve year period between 1996-2008. The Exports as a percentage of Net Sales were 28.5% for the twenty companies in the year 1996 and rose to nearly 46% in 2005 and fell down slightly to 41.08% in the year 2008. The overall trend shows the increase in export intensity of Indian Pharmaceutical Industry. Hence H_1 is proved.

TABLE 3: EXPORTS AS A PERCENTAGE TO NET SALES (VALUE IN CRORE)

Year	Exports	Net Sales	Exports as a Percentage to Net Sales
1996	908.5	3191	28.5
1997	1265	4584.74	27.59
1998	1451	5371.9	27.01
1999	2007	5951	33.73
2000	2538	7811	32.49
2001	3397.7	9649	35.21
2002	4722	12111	38.99
2003	6209	14597	42.54
2004	7833	17393	45.04
2005	8190	17969	45.57
2006	9660	22095	43.72
2007	13711	33082	41.45
2008	15548	37846	41.08

Source: CMIE

HIGHER R&D INTENSITY LEADS TO HIGHER EXPORTS

Strong process R&D and low manufacturing cost helped the Indian companies to further penetrate into the export markets. Between 2001 and 2005, Formulation Exports from India posted a compounded annual growth rate of 20% (EXIM bank Study 2007). An increase in a pharmaceutical firm's innovative activities enhances its export competitiveness. This means that the more a firm invests in R&D, the more likely it is to increase its exports revenue. The table 4 reveals a high degree of correlation between Exports and R&D. The table 5 depicts the impact of R&D on export through Regression analysis while taking exports as dependent variable and R&D, Profit and Investment as independent variables.

TABLE 4: CORRELATION MATRIX TABLE FOR EXPORTS, INVESTMENT, R&D AND PROFITS

		Exports as a % to Net Sales	R&D as a % to Net Sales	Investment as a % to Net Sales	Profits as a % to Net Sales
Exports as a % to Net Sales	Pearson Correlation	1	.865(**)	.291	.570(*)
	Sig. (2-tailed)		.000	.334	.042
	N	13	13	13	13
R&D as a % to Net Sales	Pearson Correlation	.865(**)	1	.155	.380
	Sig. (2-tailed)	.000		.613	.200
	N	13	13	13	13
Investment as a % to Net Sales	Pearson Correlation	.291	.155	1	-.096
	Sig. (2-tailed)	.334	.613		.754
	N	13	13	13	13
Profits as a % to Net Sales	Pearson Correlation	.570(*)	.380	-.096	1

	Sig. (2-tailed)	.042	.200	.754	
	N	13	13	13	13

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

* Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).

TABLE 5: REGRESSION EQUATION FOR DETERMINANTS OF EXPORTS (9)

Variables	B	t	R Square
(Constant)	22.482	8.174	
R&D	3.336	5.710	.748

Dependent Variable: Exports

Independent Variables: R&D, Profit and Investment

The equation shows that β for R&D comes at 3.336 which is very high compared to the β value of other variables. The t-value of R&D comes at 5.710 (highly significant). Value of all other variables has been noted insignificant reflecting lower 't'. R&D thus is the most relevant determinant of exports of Indian Pharmaceuticals.

An increase in a pharmaceutical firm's innovative activities enhances its export competitiveness. This means that the more a firm invests in R&D, the more likely it is to increase its exports revenue. Ranbaxy developed a new process to manufacture Eli Lilly's Cefaclor, which led to forming an alliance between the two companies (Dhar and Rao 2003). Ranbaxy also developed a Novel Drug Delivery System (NDDS) for Bayer's Ciprofloxacin, which was licensed to the innovator for a substantial sum. Today, Ranbaxy derives around 75 per cent of its revenues from exports. Lupin, the world's largest producer of ethambutol, an anti-TB drug, generated 35 per cent of its sales in overseas markets in 2002. Dr Reddy's Labs, the second largest producer of ranitidine, an antiulcerant, generates around 60 per cent of its sales from exports. India has become known as the pharmacy of the world for cheap medicines. After all, it was the Indian pharmaceutical industry that forced the price drop of antiretrovirals to poor countries from around \$12,000 to around \$350 per capita (Aggarwal 2004). The results show that H_2 is proved but H_3 , H_4 and H_5 are disproved.

DMF FILINGS

Indian firms have been filing Drug Master Files (DMFs) internationally primarily to gain entry into regulated markets. Taking lead from Chaturvedi and Chataway (2006), we have done a comprehensive survey of India companies filing patents i.e DMFs in the overseas markets particularly USA for the period 1996-2008.

A Drug Master File (DMF) is a submission to the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) that may be used to provide confidential detailed information about facilities, processes, or articles used in the manufacturing, processing, packaging, and storing of one or more human drugs (Malhotra 2008). For exporting Bulk Drug to USA, Indian companies are required to file a Drug Master File (DMF). The company filing a DMF is required to submit detailed information on kind of equipment, location of the plant, description of production facility, process chemistry, raw material specifications, stability data, impurity profile and so on.

Followings are the types of DMF.

- **Type I** Manufacturing Site, Facilities, Operating Procedures, and Personnel (no longer applicable)
- **Type II** Drug Substance, Drug Substance Intermediate, and Material Used in Their Preparation, or Drug Product
- **Type III** Packaging Material
- **Type IV** Excipient, Colorant, Flavor, Essence, or Material Used in Their Preparation
- **Type V** FDA Accepted Reference Information

The documentation to register drugs is extremely detailed and often is very expensive to provide such dossiers such as DMFs or ANDAS, etc. The review procedures of such documentation are very stringent and do not permit any low cost approach. The complete process details, site plans and all intricate details are demanded and have to be provided (10). The cost of filing a DMF can be up to USD 200, 000 depending on the product (the steps involved, the processes, the number of tests to be done etc).

The increase in DMF Filings is the important barometer of rising Bulk Drug Exports from India. India is rapidly emerging as a trusted outsourcing destination for not only generic drugs but also high-end, difficult to manufacture innovator/patented drugs. Indian companies have been at the forefront in leveraging the increased outsourcing demand for APIs/Intermediates, which is reflected in the aggressive DMF filings made by Indian companies (IBEF 2008) (11).

TABLE 6: DMF FILINGS (TYPE II) BY INDIA

Year	DMF Filings
1998	32
1999	26
2000	33
2001	47
2002	55
2003	115
2004	160
2005	233
2006	267
2007	274

Source: Data downloaded, sorted and tabulated from US FDA Website www.fda.gov/CDER/dmf/index.htm visited on 19 December, 2008. In 12 years span India filed 1242 (Type II) DMF Applications which shows active penetration of Indian pharmaceutical Sector into other part of the world. The share of Indian companies in the total DMFs (Type I, II, III & IV) filed with the US FDA increased to 42 per cent in 2007 from 10 per cent in 1998. The total number of 3911 DMFs were filed globally between 1998 and 2007 with US FDA.

India filed 1242 DMFs during this period and accounted for around one third of drug master files (DMFs) in USA. China's share of DMF filings is less than one-third of that of India and is around 9% of global filings. The highest number of DMFs verifies the fact that India has out surpassed its traditional rival China in terms of seizing this opportunity effectively.

While analysing the individual companies' performance which are part of our sample, some interesting facts came into light. Dr. Reddy is ranked first in US DMF filings from India (123 Type II Active US DMFs) and ranked number three in US DMF filings globally. Aurobindo pharma (119), Cipla (115) and Ranbaxy (93) ranked second, third and fourth respectively. Three companies have more than 100 DMFs and seven companies have more than 50 DMFs, which reveal towering performance of Indian Pharmaceutical Industry in the export front.

TABLE 7: LIST OF INDIAN COMPANIES INCLUDED IN OUR SAMPLE HAVING TYPE-II (ACTIVE) DMF FILINGS (1998-2007)

DMF Holder	No. of DMF
Dr Reddy's Labortaries	123
Aurobindo Pharma Limited	119
Cipla Ltd	115
Ranbaxy	93
Lupin	72
Cadila healthcare Limited	61
Orchid	53
IPCA Labortaries Ltd	42
Wokhardt	42
Divi labortaries Limited	33
Glenmark Generics Ltd	30
Alembic Limited	22
Unichem	13
Ind Swift Labortaries Ltd	12
Torrent	10
Piramal Healthcare	8
Zandu	2

Source: Data downloaded, sorted and tabulated from US FDA Website www.fda.gov/CDER/dmf/index.htm visited on 19 December, 2008.

As we have mentioned above the company filing a DMF is required to submit detailed information on kind of equipment, location of the plant, description of production facility, process chemistry, raw material specifications, stability data, impurity profile and so on. To satisfy the US FDA's regulatory requirements, dedicated plants need to be set up at huge costs. It would cost much more than what a plant following WHO GMP ("Good Manufacturing Practices") or that following the guidelines in EU countries would cost. Certification is not a onetime process. Once granted, it requires the maintenance of pre specified norms throughout (Chaudhary 2005).

In other words an US FDA plant requires about six times the cost of an ordinary plant, which most small Indian Pharmaceutical companies have. The cost of such plant for even a simple bulk drug may cost around USD 3-5 million in India (excluding documentation and other costs incurred on exports). Most of the Indian companies which have set up such dedicated bulk drug facilities for the US market have invested atleast USD 10 million. To have a reasonably good portfolio of bulk drugs, the cost of plant and maintenance would be around USD 20 million. (Table 8)

TABLE 8: THE COST INDEX OF PRODUCTION PLANT

Type of Plant	Cost Index
Ordinary (Not following GMP)	50
GMP	100
EU	200
US FDA	300

Source: Cecile H Miles, "Differential Pricing & Financing of essential drugs: Experience with Generic Drugs", Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd, Mimeo. India has one of the largest numbers of FDA approved bulk drug plants in the world outside of USA. The table below clarifies that here was no such production facility before 1985. The ten years spanning 1985 to 1995 saw coming up of only 11 such plants (only 1 by 1990), whereas the post WTO period (1998-2005) witnessed mushrooming of such facilities and number shot up to 119.

Table 9: FDA Approved Indian Plants

Year	Annual	Cumulative
1985	0	0
1990	1	1
1995	10	11
2000	33	44
2005	75	119

Source: Ministry of Commerce & Industry, 2008

Globally India is way ahead to its arch rivals China and Italy in terms of FDA approved facilities. India had 75 approvals in 2005-06 as compared to 55 and 27 of that of China and Italy respectively. India is the world's fifth largest producer of bulk drugs. Demand for bulk drugs has grown at a CAGR of 31 per cent since 2000-01 to reach US\$ 2.8 billion in 2005-06. India's bulk drug/API exports accounts for 21% of India's pharmaceutical industry, which, in contrast to many developed countries is significantly higher as bulk drugs are mainly manufactured for internal consumption. Bulk drugs exports grew robustly by 28% CAGR between 2001-02 and 2007-08 to reach an estimated USD 4.2 bn (OPPI and Yes bank Study 2008). Hence the H_6 is proved.

CONCLUSION

This paper set out to investigate the augmentation of Research and Development activities due to TRIPS and consequent increase in exports of India's pharmaceutical industry. The periodisation from pre-trips to post-trips era has been immensely useful in encapsulating technological

and capability development as well as export behavior of the Indian pharmaceutical industry during different policy regimes. The statistics and other qualitative data presented in this paper confirm the strong inter linkage between R&D and exports of Indian Pharmaceutical Industry. Indian companies are responsible for most of the increase in patent filings in the US in the form of rising DMFs reflecting qualitative modifications and adjustments in its R&D capabilities in the production of exportables. The paper indicates that an efficient policy-package promotes the creation of new technology and knowledge on the one hand, and on the other facilitates promotion of exports.

ENDNOTES

- (1) Neoclassical theory, new endogenous growth theories, and evolutionary growth theories which draw inspiration from Schumpeter all emphasize this.
- (2) Bulk drugs are active chemical ingredients used to manufacture formulations or finished products.
- (3) Formulation - means the same as Product - an active ingredient processed with other materials or formulants to make it easier to apply and/or more effective.
- (4) The modern Indian Pharmaceutical Industry was founded partially because of British efforts and rest because of Indigenous backlash. The Bengal Chemical and Pharmaceutical Works (BCPW) was founded by Prafulla Chandra Ray, a staunch nationalist in 1892. In 1903, Raj Mitra, Shri BD along with Prof. A.S. Kotibhaskar and Prof. T.K.Gajjar founded Alembic in Gujrat.
- (5) The Patents Act, 1970, Section 5.
- (6) Annual reports of various companies, 2009.
- (7) Companies' websites.
- (8) The Patents (Amendment) Act, 1999, Sections 24A & 24B
- (9) All the variables are as a % to net sales.
- (10) Report of the Task Force, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, 2008, p. 90
- (11) IBEF Pharmaceuticals Market & Opportunities, 2008, p. 5

REFERENCES

- Aggarwal A. *Strategic approach to strengthening the international competitiveness in the knowledge based industries: the Indian pharmaceutical industry* (Discussion paper RIS-DP # 80/2004). New Delhi: Research and Information System for the Non-Aligned and Other Developing Countries; 2004.
- Alka Chaddha, *Product cycles, innovations and exports: A case study of Indian Pharmaceuticals*, Working paper No 0511, Department of economics, National University of Singapore, 2005, p. 2.
- Amit Shovon Ray, *Learning and Innovation in the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry: The Role of IPR and Other Policy Interventions*, RECIIS Electronic Journal of Communication, Information and Innovation in Health, Rio de Janeiro, Vol.2, No.2, 2008. Pp. 71-77.
- Dhar B, Rao CN. *A case study of the pharmaceutical industry in India: transfer of technology for successful integration into the global economy* (UNCTAD/ITE/IPC/2003/6). New York and Geneva: United Nations; 2003: pp. 87-140.
- EXIM Bank Study, *Indian Pharmaceutical Industry: Surging Globally*, 2007, p. 53.
- EXIM Bank Study, *Indian Pharmaceutical Industry: Surging Globally*, 2007, p. 65.
- IBEF Pharmaceuticals Market & Opportunities, 2008, p. 5
- Jean O. Lanjouw, *The introduction of Pharmaceutical Product Patents in India: Heartless exploitation of the poor and suffering?*, Center discussion paper no. 775, Economic Growth Center, Yale University, 1997. P. 4.
- Kalpna Chaturvedi and Joanna Chataway, *Policy and Technology Co-evolution in the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry*, 2006, p.1.
- Kalpna Chaturvedi and Joanna Chataway, *Strategic integration of knowledge in Indian pharmaceutical firms: creating competencies for innovation*, Int. J. Business Innovation and Research, Vol. 1, Nos. 1/2, 2006, p.1.
- N Lalitha, *Indian Pharmaceutical Industry in WTO Regime, A SWOT Analysis*, EPW, 2002, p. 3543.
- OPPI and Yes bank Study (2008), *"Indian Pharmaceutical industry: Vision 2015"*, p. 5.
- Prabodh Malhotra, *"The impact of TRIPS on innovation and exports: a case study of the pharmaceutical industry in India"*, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics, Vol V, No 2, April- June 2008, p. 64.
- Sudip Chaudhary, *The WTO and the Indian Pharmaceutical Industry*, OUP, 2005, p. 48.
- The Patents Act, 1970, Section 5.
- UNCTAD- Istanbul, Issue Paper, *Globalization and the Least Developed Countries: Issues in Technology*, 2007, p. 1.
- William Green, *The emergence of India's Pharmaceutical Industry and Implications for the U.S. Generic Drug Market*, Office of Economics Working Paper, USITC, 2007, p. 2.
- WEBSITES**
- <http://www.cptech.org/ip/health/c/india/patents-act-amendments.html> as visited on 22 December, 2009.
- <http://www.tasnco.com/pat1.htm> as visited on 22 December, 2009.
- http://www.drreddys.com/media/pdf/DRL_Corp_Presentation.pdf visited on 23May, 2009.
- <http://www.fda.gov/CDER/dmf/index.htm> as visited on 12 May, 2009.

REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK

Esteemed & Most Respected Reader,

At the very outset, International Journal of Research in Commerce and Management (IJRCM) appreciates your efforts in showing interest in our present issue under your kind perusal.

I would like to take this opportunity to request to your good self to supply your critical comments & suggestions about the material published in this issue as well as on the journal as a whole, on our E-mails i.e. **info@ijrcm.org.in** or **infoijrcm@gmail.com** for further improvements in the interest of research.

If your good-self have any queries please feel free to contact us on our E-mail **infoijrcm@gmail.com**.

Hoping an appropriate consideration.

With sincere regards

Thanking you profoundly

Academically yours

Sd/-

Co-ordinator